
DEFINITIONS:

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) – The highest permissible level of a contaminant in drinking water. MCL's are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal – The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected health risk. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL) – The highest level of disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG) – The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contamination.

ABBREVIATIONS:

MREM/YEAR: millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

na: not applicable

NTU: Nephelometric Turbidity Units

MFL – million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)

pCi/l – picocuries per liter(a measure of radioactivity)

ppm – parts per million or milligrams per liter (mg/l)

ppb – parts per billion, or micrograms per liter (ug/l)

ppt – parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter

ppq – parts per quadrillion, or pictograms per liter

Inorganic Contaminants

Disinfection And Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Barium	2013	.0762	.0762 – .103	2	2	ppm	No	Discharge of drilling Wastes; Discharge from Metal refineries; erosion Of natural deposits.
Arsenic*	2013	Less Than .002		0	10	ppb	No	Erosion of natural Deposits: runoff from Orchards; runoff from Glass and electronics Production wastes.
Fluoride	2013	1.38	1.34 – 1.38	4	4.0	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive Which promotes strong teeth; discharge from Fertilizer and aluminum

Nitrate** (measured as Nitrogen)	2013	.26	.08 – .26	10	10	ppm	No	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic Tanks, sewage; erosion of natural deposits.
-------------------------------------	------	-----	-----------	----	----	-----	----	--

*Arsenic – The arsenic value was effective January 23, 2006. In the event of a violation, you will be notified.

**Nitrate Advisory – Nitrate in drinking water at levels above 10 ppm is a health risk for infants of less than six months of age. High nitrate levels in drinking water can cause blue baby syndrome. Nitrate levels may rise quickly for short periods of time because of rainfall or agriculture activity. If you are caring for an infant you should ask advice from your health provider.

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Combined-Radium 226-228	2011	2.1	2.1 - 3	0	5	pCi/L	No	Erosion of Natural Deposits.
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	2013	Less Than 2.0	0 – 2.0	2	15	pCi/L	No	Erosion Of natural deposits

Disinfectants And Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2013	.14	.14 - .21	No Goal	60	ppb	No	By product of Drinking water Chlorination
Total Trihalomethanes (TThm)	2013	30.9	18.6 – 30.9	No Goal	80	ppb	No	By product of Drinking water Chlorination

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCGL	Action Level (AL)	90 th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2013	1.3	1.3	1.3	0	ppm	No	Erosion of natural deposit;

								Leaching from wood preservatives: Corrosion of household plumbing systems
Lead	2013	0	15	2.9	0	ppb	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits

Organics	Date Sampled	Highest Average	Range of Detected Levels	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Atrazine	2013	.20	0 - .20	3	3	ppb	No	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops
Simazine	2013	.12	0 - .12	4	4	ppb	No	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops

Yearly Disinfectant Level

Average of all chlorine Residuals for the year 2013	Lowest of all chlorine Residuals for the year 2013	Highest of all chlorine Residuals for the year 2013
mg/l	mg/l	mg/l
2.6	.20	3.5

E Coli

Fecal coliforms and e coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Microbes in these wastes can cause short term effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a special health risk for infants, young children, and people with severely compromised immune systems.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitor GWR Triggered/Additional,	07/01/2012	2012	We failed to collect follow up samples from

Major			all of our well sites within 24 hours.
-------	--	--	--

Public Notification Rule

The public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Public Notice Rule Linked to Above Violation	07/01/2012	2012	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers about a violation of the drinking water regulations.